

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL ANTHONY CASILLAS,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

John Thomas Arechigo  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARECHIGO & STOKKA, P.A.  
332 Minnesota Street  
Suite W1080  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 222-6603  
[john@arechigo-stokka.com](mailto:john@arechigo-stokka.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence .....	9
A. The First Amendment protects private speech .....	9
B. Minn. Stat. § 617.261 is not the rare content-based law that survives strict scrutiny.....	11
C. The relationship between strict scrutiny and facial overbroad challenges .....	20
II. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Holding Expands the Split of Authority Among State Appellate Courts.....	21
III. The Question Presented is Vitally Important .....	23
IV. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle .....	26
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix .....	1a
Appendix A—Opinion of the Minnesota Supreme Court (Dec. 30, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B—Opinion of the Minnesota Court of Appeals (Dec. 23, 2019).....	33a

Appendix C—Dakota County District Court Order and Memorandum (June 13, 2018).....	65a
Appendix D—Minnesota Statute Section 617.261 (2020).....	73a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n,</i>	
564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	5, 9, 19
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i>	
504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	6, 14, 20
<i>City of Houston v. Hill,</i>	
482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	25
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i>	
461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	3, 9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Svc. Comm'n,</i>	
447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Elonis v. U.S.,</i>	
135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	18
<i>Ex Parte Jones,</i>	
____ S.W.3d ___, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. Ct. App. May 16, 2018) .....	7, 22
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana,</i>	
379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	19
<i>Greer v. Spock,</i>	
424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	11, 12
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i>	
530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	5, 14
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i>	
139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	12
<i>Kaplan v. California,</i>	
413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	10
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights,</i>	
418 U.S. 298 (1974) .....	11, 12
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i>	
137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	13

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> ,	
384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	1
<i>Miller v. California</i> ,	
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	3, 5
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> ,	
342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	18
<i>People v. Austin</i> ,	
2019 IL 123910 (Ill. 2019).....	7, 8, 10, 24
<i>People v. Iniguez</i> ,	
202 Cal. Rptr. 3d 237 (Cal. App. Dept.	
Superior Ct. March 25, 2016) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> ,	
505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	1, 5
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> ,	
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> ,	
383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	25
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> ,	
394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> ,	
562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> ,	
564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	19
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> ,	
394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	25
<i>State v. Culver</i> ,	
918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018) .....	7, 22
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> ,	
214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019).....	7, 22
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> ,	
310 U.S. 88 .....	11
<i>United States v. Balint</i> ,	
258 U.S. 250 (1922) .....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> ,	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15

<i>United States v. Stevens,</i>	
559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	3, 5, 9, 19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i>	
575 U.S. __ (2015) .....	6, 14

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Minn. Stat. § 604.31.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 617.261.....	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend I .....	<i>Passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cyber Civil Rights Initiative, <i>46 States + DC + One Territory Now Have Revenge Porn Laws</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/z8hpzv2">https://tinyurl.com/z8hpzv2</a> .....	7, 8
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking”</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731, 785 (2013).....	10
Marc Rohr, <i>Parallel Doctrinal Bars: The Unexplained Relationship Between Facial Overbreadth and “Scrutiny” Analysis in the Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 11 Elon L. Rev. 95, 109 (2019) .....	6
